THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON

BY-LAW NO. 105-2021

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE TOWN OF MILTON SITE PLAN CONTROL BY-LAW NO. 005-2015, AS AMENDED, TO ESTABLISH A SITE PLAN CONTROL AREA UNDER SECTION 41 OF THE PLANNING ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 41 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, municipal councils are authorized to designate site plan control areas for lands within their corporate limits;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Milton Official Plan provides for the designation of all land within the Town as a site plan control area;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton is desirous of amending By-law 005-2015;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. In Section 1 c) removing the words "Planning and Development" and replacing with "Development Services"
- 2. In Section 4.4 b), replacing the word "detached" with the words "single detached, semi-detached, duplex, and triplex"
- 3. Adding a new Section 4.4 c) after 4.4 b) as follows:
 - 4.4 c) "cannabis production and processing facilities" as defined by the Town of Milton Official Plan.

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 15, 2021.

_____ Mayor

Gordon A. Krantz

_____ Town Clerk

Meaghen Reid